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TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mor. Keith Romstad
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2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
San Ramon, California 94583 Novato, California 94949
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COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 August 25, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter 1999 - Event of July 1, 1999
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
Tf no comments are received by September 15, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Californta 94502
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GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

August 25, 1999
G-R Job #180022
Mr. David B. De Witt
Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE:  Third Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr, De Witt;

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). OnlJuly 1, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled five wells (U-1, U-2, U-3, MW-4, and
MW-5) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in
Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytica! results are summarized in Table 1. A Concentration Map is
included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Poane 1 flo

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carte
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure L: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
7176.qml
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EXPLANATION
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, Califorma

DTW

Welt ID/ Date GWE TPH(D) + TPH(G) .

TOC* {ft.) (msl) (ppb) ()

U-1.

355.62 07/08/95 12.59 343.03 9,400° 39,000 1,500 19 1,600 5,200 —
10112495 15.38 340.24 4,200° 33,000 1,400 ND 1,400 3,100 -7
01/11/96 16.33 339.29 8,200° 8,300 650 11 680 1,500 A
04/11/96 12.20 343.42 630° 3,200 110 ND 180 290 790
07/10/96 13.84 341.78 2.,200° 2,600 81 4.4 210 230 510
10/30/96 15.85 339.77 560° 2,200 67 19 140 150 360
01/27/97 12.20 343.42 2,300° 4,600 08 ND 360 290 150
04/08/97 13.46 342.16 1,300° 2,800 50 ND 220 140 ND
07/17/97 15.30 340.32 460° 2,300 30 4.5 140 94 190
10/17/97 16.33 339.29 510° 1,500 3l 6.7 110 88 220
01/19/98 14.34 341.28 1%1,900/1,300" 3,100 46 3.4 310 200 170

355.59 NP 04/23/98 11.16 344.43 -/1,700" 3,400 72 3.8 470 350 280

NP  07/08/98 12.67 342.92 2,000 4,500 51 ND" 550 430 190

10/05/98 14.57 341.02 --12,500"° 7.500% 53 ND'? 680 350 190/180"
01/04/99 15.35 340.24 2 700/2,500" 10,000" ND" ND" 1,200 540 ND"
04/05/99 13.64 341.95 Yg930/570*° 4,900 34 ND' 350 150 1507554
07/01/99 14.39 341.20 193 700/3,600% 10,000 45 ND* 850 420 260/110"

U2

356.59 07/08/95 12.68 343.91 4,700° 17,000 430 ND 2,200 590 -
10/12/95 16.01 340.58 3,600° 24,000 310 60 1,900 190 -7
01/11/96 17.06 139,53 8,600 10,000 210 55 1,400 240 B
04/11/96° 12.75 343.84 1,900° 7,700 130 27 1,100 110 340
07/10/96 14,42 342.17 2,300° 5,600 59 15 610 42 250
10/30/96 16.82 339.77 1,800° 7,700 67 35 1,000 54 260
01/27/97 12.91 343.68 660° 1,600 14 ND 130 7.0 100
04/08/97 14.07 342,52 2,000° 4,300 35 ND 400 16 ND
07/17/97 15.96 340.63 1,300° 6,200 17 22 410 ND 130
10/17/97 17.03 339,56 1,400° 7,100 71 26 520 50 ND
01/19/98 15.10 341.49 193,100/1,500" 5,300 46 11 350 16 110

356,55 NP 04/23/98 11.74 344 .81 --/1,200"! 3,200 23 11 210 38 160

NP 07/08/98 13.27 343.28 1,100" 1,600 34 8.5 100 7.4 150

10/05/98 14.90 341.65 11,300 2,900 37 8.4 110 7.3 78

TI76.x1s/4180022
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE TPH(D) ¢ TPEIKG) B T MTB]
TOC* () (msl) (pb) (opb) . (pph). i (pph) (pph)
u-2 01/04/99 15.94 340.61 Ug70/250% 2,200°" 35 ND"? 17 ND'? 86
(cority 04/05/99 14.19 342.36 0660/490" 4,900 21 77 130 310 100/6.9"
' 67/61/99 14.98 341.87 4210/440% 1,500% 1.6 ND* ND“ ND" - UNmyi3st?
U3
358.13 07/08/95 14.58 343.55 710° t,100° 0.57 2.1 1.7 2.4 -
10/12/95 17.60 340.53 470° 560 ND 0.87 0.7 1.1 -
01/11/96" 18.65 339,48 260° 230 0.62 0.91 0.97 1.9 -
04/11/96 13.20 344.93 ND 68 ND ND ND ND ND
07/10/96 15.98 342.15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/96 18.24 339.89 ND 70 ND ND ND ND ND
01727197 14.41 343.72 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/08/97 15.73 342 40 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07117197 17.54 340,59 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/17/97 18.64 339.49 63° ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/19/98 16.67 341.46 "®68/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
358.09 NP 04/23/98 13.28 344.81 «/ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
’ NP  07/08/98 14.90 343.19 0" ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/98 16.50 341.59 -—-IND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/04/99 17.70 340.39 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/99 15.67 342.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
07/01/99 16.79 341.30 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND"
MW-4
156.41 04/23/98 §2.11 344.30 --11,400" 2,500 5.9 6.4 16 3l ND"
07/08/98 13.70 14271 1,400 1,000 ND" ND" ND" ND" ND"
10/05/98 £5.18 141.23 --1230" 890!® ND'? ND" ND" 14 ND"
01/04/99 16.39 340.02 71710 2307 0.56 1.3 1.4 1.8 10
04/05/99 14.61 341.80 934072101 6207 ND" 1.8 2.1 ND? 6.0/9.3"
07701199 15.43 340.98 #260/310% 700" 2.1 ND? 1.9 2.4 UND/21Y

T176.x1s/#180022
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE TPH(D) + TPH(G) SR

TOC* () (msl) (prd) (ppb) {pph)-

MW-5

355.03 04/23/98 11.15 343.88 /100" 120 0.53 0.90 1.0 3.8 13
07/08/98 12.63 342.40 170"° ND ND ND ND ND 12
16/05/98 14.00 341.03 /100" ND ND ND ND ND 12
01/04/99 15.21 339.82 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/99 13.76 341.27 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/NDY
07/01/99 14.48 340.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND 2ND/2.3Y

Trip Blank

TB-LB 01/19/98 - . - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/08/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/05/98 - - - ND ND 0.70 ND 0.71 ND
01/04/99 - - - ND ND 0.74 ND 0.92 ND
04/05/99 - . - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

7176, x1s/# 180022

As of 07/01/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 19, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing elevation TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

{ft.) = Feet T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

msl = Relative to mean sea level X = Xylenes NP = No purge

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether PNA = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

*  TOC elevations were surveyed relative to msl, per the Benchmark AM-STW1977 located at the easterly return at the most easterly corner of intersection at Amador Valley Boulevard
and Starward Street (Elevation = 344,17 feet msl).
Analytical results reported as follows: TPH(D)/TPH{(D} with silica gel cleanup.

-

PNA compound naphthalene was detected in wetl U-1 at a concentration of 320 ppb, and at a concentration of 310 ppb in welt U-2. All other PNA compourds were ND in both wells.
PNA compounds were ND.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C26.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C12.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odar threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydracarbons <Cl14.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons > C8.

Laboratory repert indicates unidentitied hydrocarbons <Cl4.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gas C6-C12.

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons < C8.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified liydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.

Labaratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <CS.

I . T " I TR

= 5

Laboratory report indicates and unidentified hydrocarbons < C16.

T176.x1s/#180022 4 As of 07/01/99



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin,

Well

- After Purging -

. (mg/Ly - ..
U-1 01/11/96 - 3.41
04/11/96 3.77 3.78
07/10/96 1.22 -
10/30/96' 1.41 -
01/27/97 1.34 -
04/08/97" 2.09 -
07/17197" 2.00 -
10/17/97" 1.86 -
01/19/98" 2.91 -
04/23/98" 0.59 -
07/08/98" 1.10 -
U2 01/11/96 - 3.99
04/11/96 3.32 3.41
07/10/96' 1.01 -
10/30/96" 1.42 -
01/27/97 1.29 -
04/08/97 1.69 -
07/17/97" 2.08 .
10/17/97° 1.80 -
#1/19/98! 2.95 -
04/23/98' 0.55 -
07/08/98' 1.36 -
U-3 01/11/96 - 5.05
04/11/96 5.16 4.96
07/10/96' 3.44 --
10/30/96' 2.18 -
01/27/97" 2.61 -
04/08/97" 3.73 -
07/17/57" 2.65 -
10/17/97* 2.44 -
01/19/98' 6.51 -
04/23/98! 472 -
07/08/98" 435 -
cc-1 10/02/95 2.83 -

EXPLANATIONS:
Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to January 19, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

CC-1 = Conductor casing in the underground storage tank backfill
-- = Not Measured
mg/L = milligrams per liter

The wells were not purged on this date.

Note: Measurements were taken using a LaMotte DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.

7176 x1s/# 180022 1 As of D7/401/99




Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7176
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 3

Dublin, California

Well ID Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE = CUEDB
{ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) - (ppl)i idpph)iii s i pph)
LIS 04/05/99 ND ND' 35 ND' ND' ND' ND' ND'
07/01/99 ND ND 110 ND ND ND ND ND
U-2 04/05/99 ND' ND' 6.9 ND! ND' ND' ND' ND'
07/01/99 ND ND 35 ND ND ND ND ND
U-3 04/05/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 04/05/99 ND ND 9.3 ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/99 ND ND 21 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 04/05/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/99 ND ND 2.3 ND ND ND ND ND
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary Butyl Alcohol
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ciher

DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl Tertiary Buiyl Ether
TAME = Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether
EDB = 1,2-Dibromomethane
1,2-DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane

ppb = Parts per biltion
ND = Not Detected

7176.11s/#180022

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results,

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygpenate Compounds

As of 07/01/99



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and 18
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements are
taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues unti! these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the-
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personne! and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge watér and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\forms\tosco-sop.frm-1/98



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _# 717¢ Job#: 10022
Address: 7350 A‘MQ_J_Q r_ Vg Ne»i E'VJ- Date: 7-1-729
City: __P e bl Sampler: Jo ¢
Well ID Y-1 Well Condition: 0. e .
Well Diameter Zin, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: é {feet] (productiwater}: lion
Total Depth 27-99 _a Volume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
14 Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water - 37 ft.

[
_L_}_-ﬂ_ ® vr 8.1 Z =2' i X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volumae: _Z__[g_au

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: D@m
Stack Bailer _
cSuction: Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: g 4 Weather Conditions: Qloa »
Sampling Time: /@: ¥ pwr water Color: cleor Odor:_Sa <
Purging Flow Rate: ! apm, Sediment Description: _n€we
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {oal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity l Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
I (gal.) pmhos/cm =F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm}
R . 00 302 U
dg'.)_? 3 7~07 360 72
72.{7 i 712 2.¢Y 73.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE // LABORATORY ANALYSES
U1 INOA Y He & - | sequoa TPH{G)/btex/mtbe .
” 2 Vo B ’ ot o EDg , EDC - OXYS
~ | Al " Y v TPHD (S Vea Gel)
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ _
Facility _# 7176 * Job#: | ¥0022 _
Address: 7850 Awadsr Va/fe»i ghd.  Date: 7-1-29
City: DVoblia Sampler: Jo ¢
well ID y-z Well Condition: ol .
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
6.5 Thickness: &} (feetl {productiwater): & [Gallons)
e
Total Depth 2 k. Volume 2 = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1,50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 14.98 @«

“f)f], x vE 0.l ? = I ?,5 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é {qal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling S
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Digposabie Bailer
Stack Bailer _
¢ Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: g/ . Weather Conditions: & (Pﬁ £
Sampiling Time: 435 A" Water Color: cleac Odor:__ v €<
Purging Flow Rate: ' _apm, Sediment Description: __A9wu e
Did well de-water? ffyes; Time: ______ _ Volume: {gal.)
|
Time Volume pH ConductivityY Temperature D.O. ORFP Alkalinity
, {gal.) pmhos/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
G 9L 2 g % 3% 73 0
4°17 4 J.leo 337 wil
q:19_ é T.2¢ 2 4 72.¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,”  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- VoA ¥ Het - | seauoa TPH(G)brex/mtbe
- 24¢ A ’r " o EDE, Evc -owys
v } A ’r Y ’” TPl (S b ea Gl
COMMENTS:

9/97-Neidat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ _

Facility _# 717¢ " Job#: |$0022 _

Address: 7850 Awader Va/feui ghd. Date: 7-1-99

City: M’M Sampler: Jo ¢

Well ID KJ-3 Well Condition: 0. k-

Well Diameter 2Zin, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
24.50 Thickness: £ feetl {product/water):

Total Depth g ft. Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
I6 Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.30

Depth 1o Water ¥ 7 ft.

__LL_T/_ X vr &l 2 =_1 ?2 X 3 {casa velume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 {gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Di posable,BaileP
Stack Bailer _
¢Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: yHE2 Weather Conditions: O loa r
’ .
Sampling Time: ) 40A Water Color: rleo s Odor__ s o 2
Purging Fiow Rate: [_gpm, Sediment Description: AOW e
Did wall de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: {qal)
JY
Time Volume pH Conductivity, \(l Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
s (gal.) os/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) {(ppm)
7.0 7 -2.37 ‘m‘all 72!
7.2 4 2.45 G-16 72.6
7 24 6 252 G135 727

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE ,©  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U-» ERECL Y He € - | sequoia TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
# 2N¢ A ’ T} rr EDS‘,EDC 0¥ Y
P l Al ’r 2! 4 TEuD (S-'i-'{:a G—rl)
COMMENTS:

9r97-fleidae.brm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _# 7176 " Job#: | 0022 _
Address: 71850 Amador Va”i’bi f,’PvJ‘ Date: 7-1-99
City: Debiin Sampler: Jo ¢
well 1D Mw - 2 Well Condition: o k.
Well Diameter Zin, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: £ {feet} {product/water): r {Gallons)
25-So ]
Totat Depth fr, Volume 2% =017 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VE) 6" = 1.50 12°=5.80
Depth to Water 15-4% n
( 7 ~ -
0.0 X ve &) [ = ! “ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: " Y qal.
Purge ahle- Sampling [
Equipment: Equipment: Digposable. Baiter
Stack Bailer )
— Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: g 40 Weather Conditions: Qloa ¢
Sampling Time: oA Water Color: cleot Qdor:i__Mpu e
Purging Flow Rate: 2-£" apm, Sediment Description: _aA@wu e
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
17
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal. . umbhos/em oF {mg/L) {(mV) (ppm)
g0 f.\)’ 7.9 6.5 0 b6 v
{.5% % .37 __4.70 el
g b s 7-4% 6.7/ )
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE ./  LABORATORY ANALYSES
Ww - INeA Y He . | sEQuolA TPHIG)btex/mtbe
o ' 2v¥¢ A s, ot z EDg, EPC ¥y S
. 1 Al ot 27 /e TP (‘S.’L'c: Gel)
COMMENTS:

9/97-Hlsldar.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _#/ 717¢ * Job#: | 80022 _
Address: 7850 Awador Va/fﬁ? ghd.  Date: 7-1- 79
City: PVoblia Sampler: Jo ¢
Well ID mut -5 Well Condition: O. ‘C :
Well Diameter 2in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
24 Thickness: 2> {feet) [product/water): Q‘ iGailons)
Total Depth 90 Volume 77 =0.17 3* =038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VE) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 14.49 &

16.§T x vF o] = (77 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 (jgai.l

Purge isposable Bailer— Sampling S
Equipment: i Equipment: Digposable. Baiter
Stack Bailer .
¢<Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: '@lﬁﬂ Q'-v’o Weather Conditions: & {.:4 Fa
Sampling Time: L ‘{"3‘3* "“” Water Color: cleas Odori__youe
2.
Purging Flow Rate: Qe onn. Sediment Description: _a9w e
Did well de-water? ' i yes; Time: Vaolume: Anat.}
|
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
g {gal.) pmhos/cm =F (mg/L) (mV} {ppm)
v /- < -Z?u PR A A4
v 1y > 2.5/ VAN Gs-y
gi19 Sis” 253 ¢ 20 G5y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,/  LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - INeA Y Hetl SEQUOIA TPH(G/btex/imtbe
“ 2Vt A / y ¢ EDB,L EDC-OKY
74 t A‘M'a ’r » 4 T¢np (S-"-‘(-'a Geel
COMMENTS:

9/97-Heldat.im



UNOCAL SS# 71?6

Conlact (Hamae)

Me. Daue beuh'rr‘

vt 1 e m

: Foulllty Humber,
- Faolilty Addrase 71850 Amador Valley Blvd. Dublln. CA (Phans) (925) 277-238Y4
‘ E Consullant Project Number 180022,85 Laborolory Name Sequoia Analytical
TOSCO Consuant Neme —Geftler—Ryan Tnc. {G-R Inc,) Loboratery Relsass Humber
yesce Mhabng Crngiey Mdrees 6247 Sierra Court, Suite J, Duhlin, CA_94568 | samplen Collecled by (Home) Sec ASEMIAN
.Tm":-:'-':: Preject Conlact {Home) Deanna L., Narding Collsotion Dote 7> {- qq E} 9 ﬂ P‘} {} ? ?
(Fhonl}ﬁkﬁk.ﬁhruu Humh-r)ilﬂ;ﬁﬂ:]_ﬁﬁﬁ_. Slgnolure 'g;_-._. @ [T, % -
-E . - Anolyses To Bs Performed DO NOT BILL
- w TB-LB ANALYSIS
g | 13 - | & 3 1- a4
' B 2 I3 E & Y . Rw
% 8| <o ﬁ 4 L g o
3 (N L B £ P :'l? x
£ % 3 . " 3 (1) N} % 2 r: AV Ba
SHEI R AL D s
! - o5 oy
3 3 z g:u! é: l5 & I EE E"" 53 el I = gv gg é% 4 Remarks
3-LB vebl w | G Het |Y |/ 91:70?@ Ruu Silite Ciel |
U -\ l;:-“, / ’ ”)‘!.ff / / v 1/ 3 70;205 M’F / c\eun vy o4 ane
1
NED A7 17 (. |, 1/ |7 | 9propos / Dievel hitcs
U.3 T N R dh , P77 90'7020%7 4 —_—
w4 s |7 |7g| . |/ [ 2] 7| 9970408 Y/
ww-§ 28 IR O K r V7 | v | 9970309 | | /
W By Orgonlzation Dote/Tims VIOT | Recslved By {Slgnalurs) Organlzallen Dole/Time ({pO Tum Around Time (Clrcle Choloe}
St 2—~ C-R Ine. |7-1-99 Lo uJ.du-. Cr g Tre. | 3-1-99 24 Hre,
1qulshed By tﬁ:n-tuu) Organlzallen Dals/Time Recelsd By Organlzcilen Dale/Tine / ::(:;.
dea GRTHt. | F-1v SEQ | TA-77 ° oo
nquished By (81 Ocgonlzation Date/Time 2:4 noulw For Laborotory Ny (Slgnalure) ““%’/}‘7‘% P G Conlracted
A “Mlea | somram 2esreorr . | 12232 Bt



. ' 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequ Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600

v Analytical . FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: ~ Unocal SS#7176, Dublin " Sampled: Jul 1,
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water Received: Jul 1, 1999
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Aeported: Jul 21, 1989
Attention: Deanna Hardin First Sample #: 807-0204

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. i.D. 1.D. I.D.
ua/L 907-0204 9070205 907-0206 907-0207 907-0208 907-0209
TB-LB U-1 u-2 U-3 MW-4 MW-5
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 10,000 1,500 N.D. 700 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 45 7.6 N.D. 21 N.D.
Toluene .50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 850 N.D. N.D. 19 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 420 N.D. N.D. 2.4 N.D.
MTBE 25 N.D. 260 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasaline Gasoline & -- Gasoline &
Unidentified Unidentified
Hydracarbons Hydrocarbons
<CB cs-Ci12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 20 10 1.0 2.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/13/99 7/14/99  7/13/9¢  7/13/99  7/13/99 7/13/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-2 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 83 113 76 82 71 84
{QC Limits = 70-130%) :

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

9070204.GET <1>




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX {925) 988-9673

Sequoia

W% Analytical

Gettler-Ryan - Dubiin
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Client Project ID:
Sample Matrix:

Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

Unocal 85#7176, Dublin
Water

EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
907-02

Sampled:
Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Reported:

De Hardi

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. I.D. L.B. 1.D.
ug/L 907-0205 9070206 907-0207 907-0208 807-0209
U-1 U-2 tJ-3 MwW-4 MW-5
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 2,700 210 N.D. 260 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified Unidentified -
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
C9-C24 C10-C24 C10-C24
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99
Date Analyzed: 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractabls Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

9070204.GET <2>




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600
FAX (925} 988-9673

Gettler-Ryan - Dubilin Client Project ID: ™ Unocal S5#7176, Dublin Sampled: Jul 1, 1999
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix:. ~ Water Received: Jul 1, 1999
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3630/8015 Mod. Reported: Jul 21, 1999
Attention: Deanna Hardi i : 907-0205

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS W/SILICA GEL CLEAN-UP

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. L.D. I.D.
ug /L 907-0205 9070206 907-0208
U-1 -2 MW-4
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 3,600 440 310
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
<18 <C16 <C16

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 7/8/99 7/9/99 7/9/99
Date Analyzed: 7/17/99 7/17/99  7/17/99
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not detected abovs the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

bt 04%}/5«7
lianne Fegley

Project Manager
9070204.GET <3>



@ S e qu Oi a Wal nu‘:?:‘qr’ehe]k.wéie;k;;;

(925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-0673

ettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Unocal $S#7176, Dublin " Sampled:
747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, U-1 Received:
ublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:
ttention: Deanna Harding Lab Number 907-0205 Reported:

OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ho/L ug/L
ETHANOL ..o erreeeetecsreeeiasssmee e s sae e e messba s sisasmsaabe s n s nnens BO0 eccrceeeerervneiess e N.D.
B-BULANOL. ...ccierreee et re e s e r e s s s 100 N.D.
[Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE).....cccovveveecisinsennernnnne 2.0 eeeereeemeeeeseesessessremanncnnashs 110 i
Di-lsapropyl Ether (DIPE}......o i 2.0 ererrreeeeene i N.D.
Ethyi t-Butyt Ether (ETBE)........ccovmininiinisiinnscnennne 2.0 e N.D.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME). ..., Z0 e N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane ... 2.0 i N.D.
1,2-Dichiofoethane ... 2 1 N U S R N.D.
Surrogates Controi Limit % % Recovery
Dibromafluoromethane. ..o reeeeiemineinnsniinn e 50 2 £ 0 TS UV, 89
1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4..........ccooeeeemeeeiniinicsnnr e 50 180, eieieiverioreecneeeeantanasan e 82

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

9070204.GET <4>




. . . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequ Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

v Ana]ytical | FAX (925) 988-9673

ettler-Ryan - Dublin™ “Client Project ID: Unocal S5#7176, Dublin " Sampled:
747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sampie Descript: Water, U-2 Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:
ttention: Deanna Hardin Lab Number: 807-0206 Reported:

OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte _ Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
EtRANO0L. ..ot irercrceener s e rre s sn s e e nrnranen 5710 RS N.D.
F-BULANOL. ..ottt e s srmre e rresmen e ran e enns 100 v e r:l.D.
[Methyl F-Bulyl ETRer (MTBE)...oowowrererrmrrerseerrerereeens X 35 ]
DiIsopropyl Ether (DIFE)........ccoviiriieriiie 20 N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)........occooiiiiiiiiniciccinens 2.0 e, N.D.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)......cooiiiiccinii 2.0 N.D.
1,2-DHbromoethiane ...........ccoveoieieinn e 2.0 e N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethang ... . 20 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane.............ccvveiiesenceveioreererras 50 L £ RSV 88

1,2-Dichloroethane-add............ccococviieninniriscinrerireerensiens 50 ) L1 o FO U RURO 76

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
L

Julianne Fegley

Project Manager

070204.GET <5>




: 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(915) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Unocal $S#7176, Dublin Sampled: Jul 1, 19
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, U-3 Received: Jui 1,

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed: Jul 8, 18
jon: Deanna Hardi Lab Number: 807-0207 Reported: Jul 21, 19

OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
£ ¥ o Vo) SO SR UVOPOVUTOUTUTNt BOO e N.D.
F-BULRNOL .ot eeeeieee e s v errtersserrer e e e e se s enmea s e s saaens 100 cvreererrr e N.D.
Methyi -Butyl Ether (MTBE)......coconiniincnenies e B0 e ren e N.D.
Di-Isopropyl Ether {DIPE).........cocoiininnninriricceeeecee 2.0 N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (ETBE).......c.ccoecnricniinniicinenaens 2.0 e N.D.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)........ocoiiii, 2.0 N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane ... veveeeine oo 20 e ——a— N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane ... iivieeviee e ssrea e e v ens 20 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibramofluorometiane. ... e e 50 2 110 TR 78
1,2-Dichloroethane-dd. ... ... 50 ) 11 OO 61

Analytes reparted as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

W n
ianne Fegley

Project Manager
9070204.GET <6>




: 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-2600

L ¥ 4 A.nalytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project I1D:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:
ttention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 907-0208 Repotted:

OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
B0 . e oo ceeeeeeeeereersemmaensssssssannsansaareerenemsisbsnbansaninrrrraeen BOO s N.D.
B-BUEANO. oo eoeeeeeesessteriarmmneaaeanssmreansas s neememsiassaninbasaanran 100 ereeveeveseoeeesiasseeaarannanenes N.D.
TWethyl -Butyl ETher (MTBE) oo 20 R 21 |
Dilsopropyl EIRer (DIPE). ..o 2.0 e N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (ETBE}......cocoooviiniinineis X ¢ J OO P U N.D.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)........cooiiiiiiines 20 ivieieiererr e e N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane ... p 3 o SOOI N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane ... 20 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recavery
DibromofluoromMEthANE.......eceeeeeeeerver e 50 B0 e ccrieeeem e e vmaraeneans 89
1,2-Dichlorosthane-ag4.............ccvninern e, 50 B =10 SO U TP 77

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
s é“fy&y
ianne Fegley

Project Manager
9070204.GET <7>




-

- Sequoia Walnut resk, CA 94595
W% ¥ Analytical FAX (525) 986.0673

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Unocal SS#7176, Dublin Sampled:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-5 Received:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:
At"ggpﬁp : Deanna Hardin Lab Number: 907-0209 Rep

OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Hg/L pa/L
EAN0L. e 500 N.D.
B-BULANODL. vttt 100 ceevererrerer e N.D.
[Methylt-Bufyl Ether (MTBE).......ocoiiieee e X 23 |
Dirsopropyl Ether (DIPE).........cciiiiie 2.0 s N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (ETBE).........coor et 2.0 N.D.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME).......ccocovmveiremconececeeeaces 2.0 N.D.
1,2-DibromOBthane ..........crvromrinenris oo 2.0 v e enenea N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane ... . 2.0 TP OPOUPIO N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane........ SEUPRUPURVIROT ereeren e e 50 180, ieeieeervarsserme e eee e 93
1,2-Dichloroethane-dad........ ... 50 150, e 82

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit ot detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Mo j/

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

9070204.GET <B8>




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Creek. CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

- Wy Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Client Project ID:  Unocal SS#7178, Dublin
65747 Sierra Court, Suife J Matrix: Liquid

Dubiin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding QC Sample Group: 9070204-209 Reported:  Jul 21, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethiyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: D Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb
MS/MSD
Batch#: S070631 9070631 9070631 g070631
Date Prepared: 7/13/99 7/13/99 7/13/99 7/13/99
Date Analyzed: 7/13/99 7/13/99 7/13/99 7/13/99
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L.
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 105 105 163
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Hecovery: 100 100 100 102

Relative %
Difference: 49 4.9 4.9 1.6

LCS Batch#: 5LCS071399 5LC3071399 5LCSD71389  5LCS071399
Date Prepared: 7/13/99 7/13/99 7/13/99 7/13/99
Date Analyzed: 7/13/89 7/13/99 7/13/99 7/13/98
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: g5 95 95 .98

% Recovery .
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 ©70-130

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
b fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
M the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controi limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

lianne Fegley
roject Manager

9070204.GET <%9>

€




404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(O25) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Sequoia
& Analytical

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding

Client Project ID: Unocal SS# 7176, Dublin
Matrix:

Liquid

QC Sample Group: 9070204-209

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesel Diasel MTBE MTBE
Method: EPA 8015M. EPA 8015M. EPA 8260 EFA 8260
Analyst: K. Grubb K. Grubb M. Nalson N. Nelson

MS/MSD
Batch#: BLKO70998 BLK070998 8062397 8070284

Date Prepared: 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/99 -

Date Analyzed: 7/9/99 7/16/99 7/9/99 -

tnstrument LD.#: HP-3B HP-3A GC/MS-2 -

Conc. Spiked: 8§00 pg /L 500 pg/L 50 pg/L -
Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 82 88 86 -
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 78 98 96 -

Relative %

Difference: 50 11 11 -

LCS Batch#: LCS070999 LCSo716899 LCS070099  LCS071409
Date Prepared: 7/9/99 7/9/99 7/9/9% 7/14/99
Date Analyzed: 7/9/99 7/16/99 7/9/99 7/14/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-38 HP-3A GC/MS-2 GC/MS-2
LCS %
Hecovery: 76 84 74 78
% Recovery .
Control Limits: 60-140 35125 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of knawn, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sarme reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedurs. If
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

SEQUOIA AI':IALYTICAL, #1271

Wmé : %‘7
lianne Fegley

Project Manager

9070204.GET <10>

€




